
RFQ N1364

02/10/2026 4:47 PM

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
ARLINGTON, VA  22201

(703) 228-3410

ITB # N1364
 

FOR THE PROVISION OF PPE GARMENTS AND FIRE-FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

ELECTRONIC SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY ARLINGTON COUNTY VIA PRISM; UNTIL 
MARCH 5, 2026, AT 2:00 P.M. NO RESPONSES WILL BE ACCEPTED AFTER THE BID DUE DATE 

AND TIME.

NEW VENDORS ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE A NEW REGISTRATION. AS A PART OF NEW 
SUPPLIER REGISTRATION, IT IS IMPORTANT TO SELECT THE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES IN 

ORDER TO SUBMIT A RESPONSE TO THIS INVITATION TO BID.

EXISTING VENDORS ARE REQUIRED TO LOG INTO THEIR ENABLED ACCOUNT HERE AND 
UPDATE YOUR PRODUCTS AND SERVICE OFFERINGS IN ORDER TO SUBMIT A RESPONSE TO 
THIS INVITATION TO BID.   

The County will conduct a virtual bid opening via Microsoft Teams Application (APP). Bidders interested in
viewing the public bid opening must download the APP and join the meeting via the Microsoft Teams APP and
enable audio, video or both. The link to join the virtual bid opening is provided below: 

PUBLIC BID OPENING ON MARCH 5, 2026, AT 2:00 P.M.
Microsoft Teams Meeting

Meeting ID: 230 405 950 739 32 Passcode: QR677Gy2
&#43;1 347-973-6905 Phone conference ID: 526 671 154#

PREBID CONFERENCE
A virtual pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 A.M. on February 19, 2026, on Microsoft Teams to allow
potential Bidders an opportunity to obtain clarification of the specifications and requirements of the solicitation. To
join the meeting, please click the Microsoft Teams, or join by dialing &#43;1 347-973-6905 and enter
Conference ID 914 107 842#.  ATTENDANCE AT THE PREBID CONFERENCE IS OPTIONAL. Minutes of
the pre-bid conference will be recorded by the County and may be incorporated into the solicitation documents
through an Addendum. Interested Bidders are, however, urged to attend.

Arlington County reserves the right to reject any and all bids, cancel this solicitation, and to waive any informalities
or irregularities in procedure. A bidder's submission of a bid indicates acceptance of these terms.

1

https://fa-exkk-saasfaprod1.fa.ocs.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/NegotiationAbstracts?prcBuId=300000009743672&_afrLoop=14301948248763335&_afrWindowMode=0&_afrWindowId=null&_adf.ctrl-state=5or86ikyg_1&_afrFS=16&_afrMT=screen&_afrMFW=1504&_afrMFH=915&_afrMFDW=1504&_afrMFDH=1003&_afrMFC=8&_afrMFCI=0&_afrMFM=0&_afrMFR=144&_afrMFG=0&_afrMFS=0&_afrMFO=0
https://fa-exkk-saasfaprod1.fa.ocs.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/redwood/supplier-registration/register-supplier/register-supplier-verification
https://login-exkk-saasfaprod1.fa.ocs.oraclecloud.com/
https://teams.microsoft.com/meet/23040595073932?p=txIaARgiqFPGZIf16X
https://teams.microsoft.com/meet/25997139405614?p=y4tFsmMxypwdJEUmHm


RFQ N1364

02/10/2026 4:47 PM

Arlington County, Virginia
Office of the Purchasing Agent

 
 
 

Javier Iturralde, CPPO, CPPB, VCA
Procurement Officer

Jiturralde1@arlingtonva.us

2

mailto:Jiturralde1@arlingtonva.us


RFQ N1364

02/10/2026 4:47 PM

Submit your response to the following contact.
Company Arlington County

Buyer Javier Iturralde
Location 2100 Clarendon Blvd

Ste 511
Arlington, VA 22201
Arlington
United States 

Phone 1-703-228-3231
Fax

E-mail jiturralde1@arlingtonva.us

When submitting your response, include the following information.
Your Company Name

Company Site (Optional)
Address

Contact Details
Response Valid Until 

(Optional)

3



RFQ N1364

02/10/2026 4:47 PM

Table of Contents
  
1 Overview.......................................................................................................................................................................5

1.1 General Information..............................................................................................................................................5
1.2 Schedule................................................................................................................................................................5
1.3 Negotiation Controls.............................................................................................................................................5
1.4 Response Rules.....................................................................................................................................................5
1.5 Terms....................................................................................................................................................................5
1.6 Attachments..........................................................................................................................................................5

2 Requirements................................................................................................................................................................6
2.1 Section 1. Submittal Requirements.......................................................................................................................6

3 Lines..............................................................................................................................................................................7
3.1 Line Information...................................................................................................................................................7
3.2 Line Details...........................................................................................................................................................7

3.2.1 Line 1..............................................................................................................................................................7

4



RFQ N1364

02/10/2026 4:47 PM

1 Overview

1.1 General Information
Title PPE Garments and Fire-Fighting Equipment

Synopsis This contract is to purchase personnel protective gear and firefighting equipment 
for the Arlington County Fire Department (ACFD) on an as needed basis.  

Buyer Javier Iturralde Outcome Contract Purchase 
Agreement

E-Mail jiturralde1@arlingtonva.us
Introduction

The County is seeking PPE GARMENTS AND FIRE-FIGHTING 
EQUIPMENTNSERT SERVICES. Please see the full project description in the 
attached solicitation documents. File sizes cannot exceed 2GB per attachment. If 
possible, please submit one PDF package with all required attachments.

1.2 Schedule
Preview Date 02/10/2026 4:46 PM Open Date 02/10/2026 4:46 PM

Close Date 03/10/2026 2:00 PM Award Date
Time Zone Eastern Standard Time

1.3 Negotiation Controls
Response Visibility Sealed

Lines Settings
Rank Indicator 1,2,3...

Ranking Method Price only

1.4 Response Rules
This negotiation is governed by all the rules displayed below.

Rule
Negotiation is restricted to invited suppliers
Suppliers are allowed to view other suppliers' contract terms, notes and attachments
Suppliers are allowed to respond to selected lines
Suppliers are allowed to provide multiple responses
Suppliers are allowed to revise their submitted response

1.5 Terms

Agreement Start Date Agreement End Date
Agreement Amount

 (USD)
Payment Terms Net 45 Freight Terms

Shipping Method FOB
Negotiation Currency USD (US Dollar)

Price Precision 2

1.6 Attachments
File Name or URL Type Description
N1364 Attachment 1 - Pricing S File N1364 Attachment 1
N1364 ITB Solicitation - Issue File N1364 ITB Solicitation

5



RFQ N1364

02/10/2026 4:47 PM

 

2 Requirements
*Response is required

Please see the full requirements in the attached solicitation documents.

2.1 Section 1. Submittal Requirements 

*1. Did your firm submit the following required forms?

• Bid Form
• Attachment A - Pricing Schedule
• Minimum Requirements (If Applicable)

Target: Yes

Select one of the following:-

 a. Yes
 b. No

6



RFQ N1364

02/10/2026 4:47 PM

3 Lines
Instructions Enter :1" on line one below as a place holder. Note: Reference "Methods of Award":  

The County will award the contract to multiple vendors that meet the lowest
responsive and responsible Bid determined by the lowest total price by group
for Groups 1-4, 6-9, 11-17, 19-29.  Award based in line items will be awarded
for Groups 5, 10, 18 and 30 from the Attachment 1 – Pricing Schedule.

 

3.1 Line Information

Line Estimated 
Quantity

Response 
Price

Line 
Amount

Response 
Minimum

Release 
Amount

 1-PPE 
GARMENTS 
AND FIRE 
FIGHTING 
EQUIPMENT

  

3.2 Line Details
3.2.1 Line 1 PPE GARMENTS AND FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT
 

Category Name Fire Protection 
Clothing

Allow Alternate Lines No
Target Minimum Release 

Amount (USD)
Estimated Total Amount 

(USD)
Start Price (USD)

7


